Case Number: 3220665/2020



## **EMPLOYMENT TRIBUNALS**

Claimant: Mr A Rapanu

Respondent: Hoffman Thornwood Limited

Heard at: East London Hearing Centre

On: 12 July 2021

Before: Employment Judge Russell

Representation

Claimant: In person, with Romanian interpreter

Respondent: Ms L Veale (Counsel)

## **JUDGMENT**

- 1. The claim was presented out of time when it was reasonably practicable to have presented it in time.
- 2. The claim is dismissed as the Tribunal does not have jurisdiction to hear it.

**Employment Judge Russell** 

12 July 2021